FILED

2002 MAR 26 A 9:33

GEFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECILETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2

2

)

25

lequier Session, 2002

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. <u>345</u>

(By Senators Kessler and Edgell)

PASSED March 8, 2002

In Effect pinety days from Passage

FILED

2002 NAR 26 A 9:33

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 345

(By Senators Kessler and Edgell)

[Passed March 8, 2002; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal section thirty-two, article five, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to prohibiting the burial of deceased inmates within the city of Moundsville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 5. THE PENITENTIARY.

- §1. Repeal of section relating to prohibiting the burial of inmates within the city of Moundsville.
 - 1 Section thirty-two, article five, chapter twenty-eight of
 - 2 the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
 - 3 thirty-one, as amended, is hereby repealed.

[Enr. S. B. No. 345

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Drug h. By Clerk of the House of Delegates

mal President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within is approv this the ,2002. Day of .. Governor



3

.

1.20

60/5 NOA Dob 3/22/02 Timo 9:5 Am